

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

11

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-SIXTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1828.

JAMES IRISH.—JOHN HOBBS.—WATERVILLE COLLEGE. 797

Resolved further, That the Governor be, and he hereby is, authorized and requested, with the advice and consent of Council, from time to time, to extend to the family of the said John Baker, such relief as shall be deemed necessary; and he is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasury for such sum or sums as shall be required for that purpose.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1828.]

CHAPTER XXXIII.

Resolve in favor of James Irish.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury to James Irish, the sum of one thousand dollars, in full for his services and personal expenses, as Land Agent, for the year ending on the third day of March next.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1828.]

CHAPTER XXXIV. 1998 AND DECEMBER

Resolve for the relief of John Hobbs.

Resolved, That there be paid to John Hobbs, a private in Captain Grant's Company of Cavalry, in the second Brigade and third Division, forty dollars, for injury sustained while on militia duty.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1828.]

CHAPTER XXXV.

Resolve for the benefit of Waterville College.

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, granted to Waterville College, to be paid out of the Treasury of the State, the sum of three thousand dollars, in equal annual payments, the first payment to be made on the first day of April next: Provided, That the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars, from the sum hereby granted, shall be appropriated, annually, to the partial or total reduction of the tuition fees of indigent students in said College.

[Approved by the Governor, February 18, 1828.]